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Decision No. 8916:1' JUL 251978 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIBS CCMr·1.i:SSION OF THE STATE OF CAlIFORNIA 

Application of Air California ) 
to Increase its Intra,ztate ) 
Passenger Fares. ) 

------------------------) 

A~plication No. 58126 
(~iled June 9, 1978; 
amended June 15,1978) 

INTERIXJ~ OPINION 

On June 9, 1978 Air California filed its applicatlon to 
increase its intrastate passenger fares by approximately 21.7 percent 
or $17,600,000. On June 15, 1978 Air California filed an amendment 
to its ap::-lication requesting authority to place its fare increase 
into effect by means of a peak/off-pea~ fare schedule. en July 13, ,. 

1978 Air California filed a motion to increase fares on an interim 
_ basis. Air California. provides service within California between 
~ San FranCiSCO, Orange County, San Diego, Monterey, San Jose, Oakland, 

Sacramento, Fresno, Ontario, Palm Springs, and Lake Ta,hoe. 
Air California seeks to increase its fares by an overall 

7.1 percent on an interim basis by increasing fares during peak 
travel hours from S.S percent to 11.1 percent, and by decreasing 
fares during off-peak travel hours fro~ 10.9 percent to i9.4 percent. 
Tne complete interim fare schedule is set forth in Appendix A of 
this opinion. The overall rate increase is approxiD".:3.te1y $1.,500,000. 
In the alternative, Air California seeks authority to increase certain 
of its fares by up to 15 percent above current levels, or decrease 
certain of its faree by up to 3S percent below current levels. 

According to the profit and loss statement attached to itc 
motion, Air California es·timates net losses before -eaxes in its 
operations for the calendar year of 197$ of $226,000 based on existing. 
fares. Had t.he pro~sed fares been in effect during that per~od the 
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carrier estimates a net income before taxez' of $4,2531000 for an 
operating ratio of 94.1 percent before t3xes. Air California's most :.,/., 
recently authorized operating r~tio w~s set by the Co~~ssior. at 

92.23 pe:r-ccnt before taxes in Decisior. No. 2$673 dated April 4, 197'$ 
,', 

in Appli cation No. 57$1.,.0. 
Air California bases its request for increased ftZlres,' in 

addition to the projected loss for 197$ under present fares, on the 
fact that Pacific Southwest Airline~; (PSA) is seeking an interim 
increase in fares of approximately 7.4· pex'cent and, in addit1;bn, 

authorization 'to increase fares by 15 pe:rcent above current leve'ls and 
, 

to dccre~se fares by 35 percer.t below current levels. The Commissio'n I. '/ 

has histori cally found PSA and Air CalfiQrnio. to be the lo\\'-co$': 

ratemaking carriers in Ca15.forniJ and has author:i.~.ed other passenger 
air carriers to raise their CO:.'1TPvteJ:' ,s.ir fares to the s.'3.me levels 

',. I 

.. authorized for PSA and Air California betweer. competitive pOints. 

.( Aopli catior:. of Continental Air Lines, Dc cisior. No. $8901 dated 
rt'i8.y )1, 1978 in Application 1\0. 5$026). 

In Decision No. S914S~ d.::Jtec. today in Applic$.tions Nos. 

5$001 and 57912, we authorized PSA to increase its fares 15 percent 
above current levels ~d decrease its off-pc~k fares )5 p~rcent below 

currer.t levels. We stated in tha.t decision th~lt PSA should be pro~/ided 
with t.he latitude to experiment with f.':lrc programs that will ber.el'it 
not o:-.. ly t:~e airline but. ~lso the traveling publi c. ,.we gr.:(n1~ed 

authori ty to PSA to raise or lowe:r' i ts f~res within ,=t zone of 
reasonableness having a,s its upper lirr.i ts 15 percent Gobove present 
faree a.nd as its lower limits 35 peX'cent below current fares. Our 

order st~ted that the authority granted to PSA includes the right 
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to alter or modify off-peak fares. PSA.will have full latitude to 

experiment in differer.t markets, at diffcrer.t times of the day, 
diff€~rent doys of the week, or different seo.sons of the j"cax. PSA j 
may ina,ugurate whatever cap~,city, reservations, or ticketing controls 

~t deems appropriatew 
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Air California is ~he only major wholly in~rastate airlin~ 
other than PSA that operates between major California air terminals 
with full jet equipment. We believe that Air California should have 
the same opportunity as PSA to establish experimente.l air fares 
within the zone of reasonableness described above. We will grant 
such interim authority to Air California subject to the same conditions 
established in the PSA decision issueo today. 

The authorization contain~d herein will termins.tc one ye~r 
after the effective date of this deCision or upon further order of 
the Co~:.ission. During the interim period, Air California will 
review the status of its discount fare programs with the Commission 
st.aff at intervals of not more than 90 days except that Air 
Californi~ at the time of the hearinss to be scheduled in Application 
No. 50126 shall furnish testimony as to the programs that are in 
effect, And the results thereof. The Commission will closely monitor e Air California as to its earnings level and fare-setting activity 
wit.hin t.he limits we have authorized and will not hesitate t.o D'lodify 
this interim decision should it appear that the flexibility grante~ 
is operat.ing to the cietriment of Air California's customers. 
Findini:"s 

'M 

1. Air Californi~ seeks to establish revised air fares as 
illustrated in Appendix A. Such fares are estimated to result in 
an overall passenger revenue increase of 7.1 percent. !f the fares 
proposed i~ Appendix A had been in effect during the whole of 1978, 
Air California estimates that such fares· would produce a net income 
before income taxes of $4,253,000, resulting in an operating ratio, 
of 94.1 percent.. A pre-tax operating ratio of 92.23 percent wa.s 
authorized in Air California'S last general fare increase proceeding 
(DeciSion No. 88673 dated April 4, 1978 in Application: No. 57840). 
The fares sought in Appendix A result in a less favorable operating 
ratio than last authorized to Air California. 
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2. PSA sought. and was gra.nted today in Applications Nos. 5$001 
~~d 57912 authority to establish air passenger fares within a zone 
of reasonab1e::lcss represented by .;m in.crease of 15 percent above and 
a decrease of 35 percent below p~e~ent fare levels~ 

3· As indicated in prior Commission decisions, we have 
conSidered both PSA and Air California to be the fare-setting carriers 
between principGl1 airports w.i. thin California. Air California should 
ha.ve t.he sa.me opport·~i t.y as PSA to establish experimental air fares· 
within the zone of reasonableness described above.· Conse~ucntly, Air 
C.a1ii'ornia sho'1;ld be granted interi:n relief in Application No. 5$126 
similar to that granted tOday to PSA in Applications Nos. 5$001 and 
57912. 

4· Based on the data supplied in Appli cation No. 5$126, the 
increases in ratec authorized herein are justified ~nd such rates will· 
be reasonable. 

e 5. In order to give the public the benefit of these experimental 
rates as soen as possible, the order should be made effective on the 
date hereof. 
Conclusion 

We conclude thot ~xpcrirneI'ltal ro.tes should be authorized 
as provided in the order which follows. 

INTERIM ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that Air California is authorized to establish 
increased air fares and discount air fare programs no~ to exceed 15 
percent by way of increase over present fares and not to exceed ;5 
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percent by way of discount under present fares, on not less than 

.. 
. ' 

ten days· notice to the COmmission and to the public and for the 
period of one year from the date of this order or until further order 
of the Co~~ssion. 

The effectiv0 date of this order is the date hereof. 
Dated at s~ Fr::i.ncisco , California, this 22'ct. 

d .co 'JUlV. 197& ay 0 ... __ --0. __ , 0-

." 

-5-



-- e e 
llROPOSEO F,,!"·;t·;:; ~ 

l'OR INTBRIH IHCREASR • 
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Peak Oli-Peak ~ 

IJr~po9NLto_l"_~S_~----- JnCl:~aso Decreas·) ........... 
:Ptescnt lleak Off-Pc;)k }-'eil!<. or f-l1'!:lk Over }-'J:o:n ~. 

Fart! l\wc l-'nrc fart! faro CUtH:nt C1J:r~nt 
a 

\110 To~ .. do Tl!.~ \I/o 'f.1X ":~tftly. 1t '!!!T"x fl_ !l:lt('s' Hatc~ 
----I .---.. -- .. ------

SNA-SFO/SJC/oAK . $28.15 $3L~3 $25.00 $3~ .co ·$21.00 'l • .s 1- 13.0X 
.- O){r·~J~/{JA\{ 21.5S )0.56 2' •• 01 33.00 26.00 10. ~,; 12.7~ 

SHF~Sl!A 29.86 32.37 26.3~ 35.50 28.50 10.0% D .• 7~ 
Sl·:!····ON·r 28.'.', 31.~6 ~5.CO :v •. oo 21.00 10.5:1. 12.2?-

SN:-SJC/OA ... ' 3'..1 fl ~5.55 ~3. 2/i 3:j.50 30.50 10. n: 12.31-

PSP-S"O/S.lC/oN~ 33.33 :J7.0l, 29.17 ~O.OI) 31. 5f) 11.1~: 12.5Y. 

S/ ... '\-SN:,lll:'T 13.19 ).o'i.35 1l~57 15.50 1~.Sll 3. S;·: 1~.4~ 

PSP-SHA/m:-r 13.S? ;.5.23 12.04 16.50 i J. (JO lO.!J:!. l).~~ 
~ 

SJc··sm~ 13.19 1~.35 ),1. 57 15.50 12.5\'; 3. t1~~ 11.3J. 'lj 

PS?-SMt' 34.03 )1.50 .. 30.09 40.S0 32.50 10.1.7- !1.(.% ~ 
S~N .. S!-a-~ 3311~ ,)6.57 29.17 39.50 3l.5~ 10. 3~! J :.>. (\~ - ~ 
'f"'I.-sro/SJC/OAK 19.12 21. 75 11.59 21 •. 'W 1.9.00 lO.3Y. 10. ~x 
TVI.-SNA 35.00 38.~3 30.55 '.1. 50 33.00- 9.67. . 11.8~ 

» 
'I\'J.~S,\~ 38.2/; tt2.13 33.30 '.5. ,)0 :l~.50 10.2Y. 11. 7~ 
}'X("··SNA!Ollf 2~.lS 25.i,6 20.37 27.50 2?'.O? 10.0); U.O:' 

FA'L'-SJCJO! .. x . 18.52 2{:.31 16.20 21..CO 11.50 lO.O~ 12.61-
;'·i\.T~T\,I .. 23.1S 25.1.6 20.37 27.!i0 22. C,) lO.O:{ 12.0X 
NKY"SNA 28.15 31.4R 25.00 :v •. oo 27.CO 9.5); 1 J. O~; 
Ha\'~O!:r 2·1.5S 3~.S(' 2.'1.01 3).00 Z6.00 10.9:: 12.7~ 

:-~Y-~AlI )2.13 35. (,5 28.11, 3d.50 ),0.50 10.71. 12.3:1, 

}~RY-f.}j}· 19,72 21.75 17.59 21.50 l?OO 10. J~~ 10.97. 
!-!H.Y··sro 13.19 Y •• 3S ll.57 1~.50 ) 'L~:) d.~i! l2.3~ 

1) Adjustc~ (or roundin~ 


